

GOVERNMENTOF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 255

ANSWERED ON 19th JULY, 2022


DATA ON FPIs POTENTIAL


255. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA:


       Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any survey/data/ information on Food Processing Industry (FPI) potential of Delhi;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government has any proposal to set up Mega Park for food processing in Delhi and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the steps taken by the Government to boost food processing industries in Delhi?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): The data for registered manufacturing sector including food processing sector is brought out by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI) through the Annual Survey of Industries (ASI). As per the latest Annual Survey of Industries 2018-19, data pertaining to Delhi and all India is mentioned in the table below:


 No of units

(in Nos.)

Employment

(in Nos.)

Gross Value Added

(in Rs. Lakhs)

Delhi 169 14,326 1,09,114

All India 40,579 20,05,286 1,35,74,513

Source- Annual Survey of Industries, 2018-19


(c) & (d): No Sir. Apart from the implementation of schemes like Pradhan Mantri Kisan

SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), PM Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises Scheme

(PMFME), Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLIS), the Government has taken several measures to boost food processing industries in the country including Delhi e.g. classification of food & agro-

based processing units and cold chain infrastructure as agricultural activity for Priority Sector Lending (PSL), Special fund of National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) for lending to food processing industries. Under PMFME, 11 districts have been identified for One District One Product (ODOP) in Delhi. A total of 613 units has been allocated for coverage in five years and an amount of Rs. 81.83 lakhs has been released to Delhi during 2020-21 & 2021-22. 8 food testing labs have been also completed in Delhi.
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